



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARY RUMBO and PAUL)	
RUMBO,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	No. 155, 2021
v.)	
)	
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS,)	
INC.,)	On Appeal from the
)	Superior Court
Defendant-Below,)	of the State of Delaware
Appellee.)	C.A. No. N13C-04-300 PEL

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: December 10, 2021

OF COUNSEL:
Barbara R. Binis
Henry F. Reichner
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100

REED SMITH LLP
Brian M. Rostocki (#4599)
Justin M. Forcier (#6155)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-7500

*Attorneys for Appellee
American Medical Systems, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. On April 4, 2006, Ms. Rumbo Undergoes Pelvic Mesh Implant Surgery; She Wakes In “Severe Pain” That Does Not Go Away	5
B. Within Two Weeks Of The Surgery, Ms. Rumbo’s Physician Informs Her That She Might Have To Undergo Mesh Removal; It Is At This Time That Ms. Rumbo First Attributes Her Injuries To The Pelvic Mesh	5
C. In May Of 2006, Dr. Godet Examines Ms. Rumbo, Finds Exposed Mesh, And Informs Ms. Rumbo Of The Extrusion	6
D. In June Of 2006, Ms. Rumbo Undergoes Her First Revision Surgery, Which Is Unsuccessful In Alleviating Her Symptoms; Dr. Godet Concludes It Is Possible Her Symptoms Are “Directly Related” To The Mesh	7
E. In July Of 2006, Ms. Rumbo Undergoes A Second Revision Surgery, Which Is Also Unsuccessful In Alleviating Her Symptoms; Dr. Godet Tells Ms. Rumbo There Is A Possibility That The Mesh Caused Her Symptoms	8
F. Dr. Godet Diagnoses Ms. Rumbo With Interstitial Cystitis And Tells Her It Probably Occurred Because Of The Mesh	9
G. In 2007, The Rumbos Move From Alaska To Texas In Search Of A Physician With More Experience With Mesh.....	10
H. In 2009, The Rumbos See Television Commercials Advertising The Services Of Attorneys For Pelvic Mesh Injury Claims.....	10
I. On April 27, 2013, Seven Years After The Implant Surgery, The Rumbos File This Action; The Superior Court Grants AMS Summary Judgment On Statute Of Limitations Grounds.....	11

ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	14
1. The Rumbos Had The Burden Of Showing That Ms. Rumbo Had An Inherently Unknowable Injury And Was Blamelessly Ignorant Up Until Two Years Before Filing Suit	15
2. The Rumbos’ Claims Accrued In 2006	18
a. Ms. Rumbo Had A Known Injury And Was Not Blamelessly Ignorant In 2006, When She Attributed Her Injuries To The Mesh And Underwent A Second Revision Procedure.....	18
b. Decisions In Other Mesh Cases With Similar Facts Support The Trial Court’s Determination That The Claims Accrued In 2006	20
c. The Superior Court Properly Relied On The Admissions In Ms. Rumbos’ Plaintiff Fact Sheet	23
d. Delaware Requires Only Notice Of A Possible Connection Between An Injury And A Product For A Claim To Accrue, Not A Definitive Diagnosis	26
3. The Rumbos Were On Notice In 2009 Of A Possible Connection Between Ms. Rumbo’s Injuries And The AMS Pelvic Mesh Products.....	31
II. DELAWARE COURTS ROUTINELY ENTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GROUNDS WHERE PLAINTIFFS HAVE RAISED THE DISCOVERY RULE	35
A. Question Presented	35
B. Standard Of Review	35

C. Merits Of The Argument.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Anderson-Harrison</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 350 (Aug. 15, 2013)	37
<i>Armstrong v. Am. Med. Sys. (In re Am. Med. Sys.)</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92094 (S.D. W. Va. June 15, 2017)	24
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 483 (Nov. 28, 2006)	25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1651968 (Del. Super. May 31, 2007)	14, 32
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. to Crane Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1408982 (Del. Super. Apr. 2, 2012)	14, 32
<i>Barnett v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1923666 (Del. Super. May 13, 2021)	27
<i>In re Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1405493 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 26, 2015)	22
<i>Brown v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 820 A.2d 362 (Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>Burrell v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 393 (Sept. 20, 2010)	14, 38
<i>Burrell v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 2010 WL 3706584 (Del. Super. Sept. 20, 2010)	36
<i>Cole v. Del. League for Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> , 530 A.2d 1119 (Del. 1987)	15, 27
<i>Collins v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 673 A.2d 159 (Del. 1996)	17, 29

<i>Collins v. Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 319 A.2d 107 (Del. 1974)	27, 37
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	13, 35
<i>Crum v. Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10799 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 20, 2021).....	21
<i>Freire v. Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 2019 WL 1575187 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 11, 2019).....	21, 26
<i>Greco v. Uni. of Del.</i> , 619 A.2d 900 (Del. 1993)	16, 27, 36
<i>Hall v. Casino at Del. Park</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 666 (Nov. 17, 2021)	37
<i>Hutchinson v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5752393 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Layton v. Allen</i> , 245 A.2d 794 (Del. 1968)	15, 16
<i>Long v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4679570 (D. Or. June 29, 2020)	22
<i>McClements v. Kong</i> , 820 A.2d 377 (Del. Super. 2002).....	36
<i>Moore v. Sizemore</i> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979)	13
<i>Morton v. Sky Nails</i> , 884 A.2d 480 (Del. 2005)	16
<i>Robinson v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 647 F. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Shimko v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 500 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	25

<i>In re Smith & Nephew Birmingham HIP Resurfacing (BHR) Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6067505 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2018)	30
<i>Smith v. Whelan</i> , 566 F. App'x 177 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 37
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	17, 29
<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of Allentown v. Bell Atl. Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>Villarreal v. Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 2020 WL 4390372 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2020)	21
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8119	4, 14
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8121	12, 14
Rules	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c)	13
